## Information on the procedure for exercise of the rights specified in the Commercial Code $\S$ 287, $\S$ 293 (2, $2^1$ ) and $\S$ 293 (3) and (4)

A shareholder has the right to receive information on the activities of the public limited company from the management board at the general meeting. The management board may refuse to give information if there is a basis to presume that this may cause significant damage to the interests of the public limited company. If the management board refuses to give information, the shareholder may demand that the general meeting decides on the legality of the shareholder's request or to file, within two weeks after the general meeting, a petition to a court by way of proceedings on petition in order to obligate the management board to give information (Commercial Code § 287).

Shareholders who's shares represent at least one-twentieth of the share capital may demand additional issues to be included on the agenda of the annual general meeting, if such demand has been submitted at the latest 15 days before the general meeting (Commercial Code § 293 (2)). Concurrently with the demand to complement the agenda, a draft resolution on or substantiation of each additional issue shall be submitted to the public limited company (Commercial Code § 293¹ (3)). The aforementioned documents shall be submitted in writing to the public limited company at the latest by 4th of June 2012, at the address AS Viisnurk, at Suur-Jõe 48, Pärnu 80042.

The shareholders who's shares represent at least one-twentieth of the share capital may submit to the public limited company a draft resolution on each issue of the agenda. That right may not be exercised later than three days before the holding of the general meeting, i.e., not later than on 15<sup>th</sup> of June 2012 (Commercial Code § 293<sup>1</sup> (4)).

Should you have any questions on agenda of the annual general meeting please send them to the e-mail address einar.pahkel@viisnurk.ee.

## Information on the appointment of a representative and withdrawal of authorities on the basis of the Commercial Code $\S 294^1 (1) 4$ ) and $\S 297 (4^1)$

There are forms available on the web site of AS Viisnurk www.viisnurk.ee that a shareholder can use to appoint a representative to exercise the rights of the shareholder at the annual general meeting and to revoke the authorisation document issued by the shareholder.

## Procedure for appointment of a representative

The authorisation document form shall be filled in with the required data, signed by the shareholder who is the principal or by the representative(s) of the shareholder, and handed over to the representative, who shall submit it for registration of participation (together with the other necessary documents named in the notice to convene the AGM) at the annual general meeting to the Management of AS Viisnurk.

The authorisation document may be submitted either electronically or in writing. Digitally signed authorisation document shall be sent to the e-mail address einar.pahkel@viisnurk.ee. Written authorisation document shall be delivered by post or in person to the management board of AS Viisnurk, at Suur-Jõe 48, Pärnu 80042. The authorisation document signed either digitally or in writing shall be presented by 18<sup>th</sup> of June 2012(inclusive). In that case, the authorised representative is not required to present an authorisation document upon registration for the annual general meeting, but other necessary documents named in the notice to convene the annual general meeting must be presented.

If the aforementioned authorisation document has not been fully filled in or presented in the required manner, AS Viisnurk has the right to disregard the authorisation document.

## Procedure for withdrawal of the authorities of the representative

By using the notice form for withdrawal of the authorities of the representative available on the web site of AS Viisnurk, the authorities of the representative can be withdrawn. The form for withdrawal of authorities shall be filled in with the required data, signed by the shareholder who is the principal or by the representative(s) of the shareholder and delivered either in digital or writing form to AS Viisnurk.

Digitally signed notice for withdrawal of the authorities shall be sent to the e-mail address einar.pahkel@viisnurk.ee. The notice in written form shall be sent by post to the management board of AS Viisnurk, at Suur-Jõe 48, Pärnu 80042 or delivered in person to the above mention location of AS-i Viisnurk. The notice for withdrawal of the authorities shall be submitted by 18<sup>th</sup> of June 2012 (inclusive).

If the aforementioned authorisation document has not been completely filled in or has not been submitted in the required manner, AS Viisnurk has the right to disregard the authorisation document.

Should you have any questions, please contact AS Viisnurk at phone 447 8331 or e-mail einar.pahkel@viisnurk.ee.